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 STATION #11109 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT 
 
Facility: #11109 Address: 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland  
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple   
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus 

(530) 566-1400 
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 

ACEH Case #RO0000426 
Consultant Project No.: 06-88-656  
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA 
 
 
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009): 

1. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2009 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report 
(BAI, 4/30/2009).  

2. Conducted monthly free product gauging and bailing at the Site on 8 April, 11 May and 16 
June 2009.  Work performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus).  

3. Prepared and submitted a Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Report (BAI, 6/17/2009). 
 
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):  

1. Prepared and submitted this Second Quarter 2009 Status Report (contained herein). 
2. Conduct semi-annual ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009. 
3. Conduct monthly Site visits to monitor/remove free product.  

   
 
QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY: 
 
Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling/Free Product Bailing 
Frequency of ground-water 
monitoring: 

Monthly: MW-5 
Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, 
MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7 
Annually (1Q): MW-3, MW-6, MW-8, MW-9 

Current remediation techniques: Passive Oil Skimmer/Monthly Free Product Bailing 
Is free product (FP) present on-site: Yes (MW-5 and MW-10) 
FP recovered this quarter: 22.00 gallons (FP/water mixture) 
Depth to ground water (below TOC): NA 
General ground-water flow direction: NA 
Approximate hydraulic gradient: NA 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
 Monthly gauging and bailing of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, i.e. free product - FP) from 
well MW-5 and MW-10 was performed this quarter by Stratus Environmental Inc. (Stratus).  On 8 April 
2009, FP was measured at 0.22 feet in well MW-5.  Approximately six gallons of FP/water mixture was 
removed from well MW-5 during this visit.  On 11 May 2009, Stratus measured 0.32 feet of FP in well 
MW-5.  Approximately eight gallons of FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-5 during this 
visit.  On 16 June 2009, FP was measured at 0.02 feet in well MW-5 and 0.01 feet in well MW-10.  
Approximately 5.5 gallons of FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-5 and 2.5 gallons of 
FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-10 during this visit.  An approximate total of 19.5 gallons 
of FP/water mixture were removed from well MW-5 and 2.5 gallons from well MW-10 during the Second 
Quarter 2009.   
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Table 1 provides historical free product removal data from the Site.  Field data sheets from 
Stratus’ monthly free product bailing events are provided in Appendix A.  The most recent analytical data 
can be referenced in the First Quarter 2009 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report (BAI, 
4/30/2009).  A Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1.  A Ground-Water Elevation Contour and 
Analytical Summary Map from First Quarter 2009 is provided as Drawing 2.  Second Quarter 2009 free 
product gauging data (GEO_WELL) was uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 Database.  The upload 
confirmation page is provided in Appendix B.     
 
 
CLOSURE: 
 

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see 
Appendix A) and the points investigated.  Our services were performed in accordance with the generally 
accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written.  No other warranty, expressed or implied 
was made.  This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company.  It is 
possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this 
investigation.  Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, 
temperature, regional water usage, or other factors. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Drawing 1.  Site Location Map, Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, 

California 
 
Drawing 2.  Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 4 March 2009, 

Former BP Station #11109, 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California 
 
Table 1. Summary of Free Product Removal, Former BP Service Station #11109, 

4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA 
 
Appendix A. Stratus Monthly Gauging and SPH Removal Data Package  
 
Appendix B. Geotracker Upload Confirmation Receipts





Table 1
 Summary of Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Well ID
Date of      

Removal Event
DTW      
(feet)

Product 
Thickness     

(feet)

Product    
Removed 
(gallons)

Cumulative Product 
Removed (gallons)

MW-5 11/5/1992 -- -- 0.200 0.200
MW-5 2/25/1993 -- -- 0.100 0.300
MW-5 3/18/1993 -- -- 0.100 0.400
MW-5 4/13/1993 -- -- 0.100 0.500
MW-5 4/23/1993 -- -- 13.0* 13.500
MW-5 5/24/1993 -- -- 0.100 13.600
MW-5 10/14/1993 -- -- 0.300 13.900
MW-5 11/10/1993 -- -- 0.400 14.300
MW-5 12/23/1993 -- -- 0.400 14.700
MW-5 8/12/1997 12.18 0.22 -- 14.700
MW-5 12/10/1997 10.78 0.06 -- 14.700
MW-5 3/12/1998 10.11 0.22 0.200 14.900
MW-5 6/23/1998 10.20 0.02 <0.050 14.900
MW-5 9/11/1998 11.61 0.04 0.100 15.000
MW-5 8/25/1999 14.69 0.38 0.070 15.070
MW-5 3/9/2000 14.83 0.60 0.400 15.470
MW-5 7/14/2003 12.72 0.03 0.019 15.489
MW-5 8/25/2003 14.04 0.00 0.000 15.489
MW-5 9/25/2003 14.38 0.08 0.052 15.542
MW-5 10/3/2003 12.15 0.06 0.040 15.582
MW-5 11/12/2003 12.74 0.19 0.120 15.702
MW-5 12/9/2003 11.44 0.03 0.040 15.742
MW-5 2/2/2004 6.47 0.04 0.030 15.772
MW-5 2/9/2004 10.61 0.04 0.030 15.802
MW-5 3/9/2004 7.91 -- -- 15.802
MW-5 4/13/2004 9.68 0.28 0.200 16.002
MW-5 5/5/2004 11.93 Sheen -- 16.002
MW-5 6/3/2004 12.60 Sheen -- 16.002
MW-5 7/2/2004 11.11 0.10 0.060 16.062
MW-5 8/31/2004 12.80 0.05 0.132 16.194
MW-5 9/17/2004 12.13 0.15 -- 16.194
MW-5 10/25/2004 10.66 0.26 0.170 16.364
MW-5 11/8/2004 9.98 0.02 0.020 16.384
MW-5 12/15/2004 8.76 0.01 0.010 16.394
MW-5 1/13/2005 7.12 -- -- 16.394
MW-5 2/1/2005 8.10 0.01 0.007 16.400
MW-5 3/7/2005 8.62 0.02 0.013 16.413
MW-5 4/29/2005 9.39 -- -- 16.413
MW-5 5/12/2005 7.51 0.01 0.007 16.420
MW-5 6/23/2005 7.70 -- -- 16.420
MW-5 7/2/2005 10.81 -- -- 16.420
MW-5 8/24/2005 10.53 -- -- 16.420
MW-5 9/6/2005 11.16 0.18 0.119 16.539
MW-5 1/27/2006 9.02 0.02 0.013 16.433
MW-5 2/15/2006 8.38 0.02 0.013 16.446
MW-5 3/6/2006 8.60 Sheen -- 16.446
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Table 1
 Summary of Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Well ID
Date of      

Removal Event
DTW      
(feet)

Product 
Thickness     

(feet)

Product    
Removed 
(gallons)

Cumulative Product 
Removed (gallons)

MW-5 4/21/2006 8.02 0.27 0.251 16.697
MW-5 5/30/2006 9.13 0.07 0.045 16.742
MW-5 6/27/2006 9.49 0.09 0.058 16.801
MW-5 7/31/2006 10.08 0.08 0.052 16.853
MW-5 8/28/2006 10.75 0.09 0.059 16.911
MW-5 9/5/2006 6.16 0.03 0.020 16.931
MW-5 10/1/2006 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 11/1/2006 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 12/1/2006 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 1/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 2/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 3/5/2007 8.34 Sheen -- 16.931
MW-5 4/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 5/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 6/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 7/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 8/1/2007 -- -- -- 16.931
MW-5 9/7/2007 15.15 0.15 -- 16.931
MW-5 9/18/2007 15.42 0.02 4.00* 20.931
MW-5 10/17/2007 12.50 0.35 5.5* 26.431
MW-5 11/8/2007 13.20 0.40 5.0* 31.431
MW-5 12/12/2007 12.25 0.52 3.5* 34.931
MW-5 1/14/2008 10.30 0.49 5.0* 39.931
MW-5 2/27/2008 13.22 0.12 4.0* 43.931
MW-5 3/6/2008 12.90 0.14 3.0* 46.931
MW-5 4/1/2008 9.52 0.07 4.0* 50.931
MW-5 5/20/2008 8.68 0.07 7.0* 57.931
MW-5 6/18/2008 10.46 0.18 0.00 57.931
MW-5 7/16/2008 11.25 0.00 0.0375 57.968
MW-5 8/13/2008 -- -- 2.125* 60.093
MW-5 9/3/2008 12.90 0.99 3.0* 63.093
MW-5 9/15/2008 12.75 0.15 4.0* 67.093
MW-5 10/15/2008 13.43 0.50 5.0* 72.093
MW-5 11/20/2008 13.55 0.63 2.625* 74.718
MW-5 12/18/2008 12.62 0.37 3.625* 78.343
MW-5 1/14/2009 12.43 0.11 4.0* 82.343
MW-5 2/17/2009 8.80 0.33 4.0* 86.343
MW-5 3/4/2009 8.45 0.16 4.0* 90.343
MW-5 4/8/2009 9.05 0.22 6.0* 96.343
MW-5 5/11/2009 9.10 0.32 8.0* 104.343
MW-5 6/16/2009 9.15 0.02 5.5* 109.843
MW-10 6/16/2009 8.60 0.01 2.5* 112.343

FP Removed this Quarter: 22.00*
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Table 1
 Summary of Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Well ID
Date of      

Removal Event
DTW      
(feet)

Product 
Thickness     

(feet)

Product    
Removed 
(gallons)

Cumulative Product 
Removed (gallons)

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:
-- = Not available/applicable/measured/calculated
* = FP/water mixture

NOTES:
The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield 
Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A 
 

STRATUS MONTHLY GAUGING AND SPH REMOVAL DATA PACKAGE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

















 

 

 
APPENDIX B 

 
GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS 

 



  

Copyright © 2008 State of California

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

 

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!

Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 11109

Facility Global ID: T0600100217

Facility Name: BP #11109

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

Username: BROADBENT-C

IP Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/14/2009 4:36:52 PM

Confirmation Number: 5113150358

 

GeoTracker ESI https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...
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